34

Provided further that time worked in any day by officers of the Professional and Clerical Divisions in accordance with the above provision, and in excess of seven hours, shall be recorded as overtime and paid accordingly.

Provided further that this provision shall apply to temporary employees.

As witness my hand this sixth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen.

D. ROBERTSON,

Public Service Commissioner.

In pursuance of the provisions of the Public Service Act, 1912, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, approves of the foregoing amendment.

LIVERPOOL, Governor-General.

His Excellency the Governor-General in Council.

Approved in Council this fourteenth day of January, one thou-

sand nine hundred and nineteen.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consul of the Republic of China at Wellington appointed. Member of Arawa Park Domain Board appointed. Department of Internal Affairs, Wellington. 16th January, 1919. IS Excellency the Governor General directs it to be notified that he has been informed by His Majesty's Secretary of State for the Colonies that the King's Exe-Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 14th January, 1919. IS Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance of section 41 of the Public Reserves and During quatur empowering LIN SHIH YUAN, Esq., EDWARD LA TROBE HILL to act as Consul of the Republic of China for New Zealand at Wellington, has received His Majesty's signature. J. A. HANAN. For Minister of Internal Affairs. Appointment of Acting Consul of Sweden at Wellington recognized provisionally. Department of Internal Affairs, Wellington, 16th January, 1919. IS Excellency the Governor-General directs it to be notified that in course His Majesty's Secretary of State for the Colonies, he has provisionally recognized, pending the receipt of the King's Exequatur, the appointment of Department of Justice, Wellington, 15th January, 1919. HIS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint WALTER ISAAC NATHAN, Esq., as Acting Consul of Sweden at Wellington. CECIL JOHN HEWLETT J. A. HANAN, For Minister of Internal Affairs. ALFRED ERNEST REYNOLDS Appointment of Acting Consul of Switzerland at Auckland recognized. Department of Internal Affairs, Wellington, 18th January, 1919. IS Excellency the Governor-General directs it to be notified that he has recognized the appointment by the Consul of Switzerland at Auckland of NATHAN ALFRED NATHAN, Esq., as Acting Consul of Switzerland at Auckland. ARTHUR M. MYERS, For Minister of Internal Affairs. Member of Glentunnel Domain Board appointed. Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 14th January, 1919. IS Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance of section 41 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, been pleased to appoint \mathbf{H} to appoint JOHN LOGAN STOUT, Esq., S.M., JOHN MCKIE to be a member of the Glentunnel Domain Board, in the place of Frederick Arthur Silcock, who has resigned. D. H. GUTHRIE, THOMAS M. WILFORD, Minister of Lands

Act, 1908, been pleased to appoint

to be a member of the Arawa Park Domain Board, in the place of David Gardner, deceased.

D. H. GUTHRIE, Minister of Lands.

Clerks of Licensing Committees appointed.

to be Clerk of the Licensing Committee for the Districts of Wellington and Hutt, vice R. P. Ward, transferred;

to be Clerk of the Licensing Committee for the District of Wakatipu, vice J. M. Adam; and

DUNCAN CECIL ERNEST WEBSTER

to be Clerk of the Licensing Committee for the District of Waimarino, vice Sergeant W. A. Matthews.

THOMAS M. WILFORD, Minister of Justice.

Chairman of Licensing Committee appointed.

Department of Justice, Wellington, 18th January, 1919. IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased

to be Chairman of the Licensing Committee for the Dis-trict of Buller, vice E. C. Levvey, Esq., S.M.

Minister of Justice.